The Group is exposed to movements in the gold price.  As part of the risk management policy of the Group, a
variety of financial instruments (such as gold forwards and gold call options) are used from time to time to
reduce exposure to unpredictable fluctuations in the project life revenue streams.  Within this context the
programs undertaken are structured with the objective of maximising the Group’s revenue from gold sales, but
in any event, limiting derivative commitments to no more than 50% of the Group’s gold Reserves.  The value
of these financial instruments at any point in time will, in times of volatile market conditions, show substantial
variation over the short-term.

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Company did not enter into or hold any commodity derivatives.

(h) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk. Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables
held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed
on the same basis for 2016.

31 December 2017  Interest rate risk Interest rate risk
  -1% +1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets Note
Cash and cash equivalents 1 (66) (66) 66 66
Government bonds 4 (54) (54) 54 54

Total (decrease)/increase (120) (120) 120 120

31 December 2016  Interest rate risk Interest rate risk
  -1% +1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets Note
Cash and cash equivalents 1 (154) (154) 154 154
Government bonds 4 (53) (53) 53 53

Total (decrease)/increase (207) (207) 207 207

DRAGON MINING LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

 64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(h) Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

31 December 2017  Foreign

exchange
Foreign

exchange
  -10% +10%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets Note
Cash and cash equivalents 1 254 254 (254) (254)
Trade and other receivables 2 998 998 (998) (998)
Intercompany loans 3 3,854 3,854 (3,854) (3,854)
Government bonds 4 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  5,106 5,106 (5,106) (5,106)

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term fixed interest rates.
2. Trade receivables include AUD 1.6 million of gold concentrate receivables denominated in USD.
3. Intercompany loans are denominated in AUD, SEK and EUR. Though these loans are eliminated upon consolidation,

changes in the value of the loans due to movements in exchange rates will have an effect on the consolidated result,
since in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, exchange gains or losses on intercompany loans that do not
form part of a reporting entity’s net investment in a foreign operation are recognised in the Consolidated Profit or Loss.